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ie. \uinlan J, Shea ite 12, irederick, k. 21701
Director, PA/FCIA Apyesls

Depertnont of Justice

Vashington, D.Ce 20530

Dear Fr, Shese,

Tour letter of the 13 with Hs. Hobinson's list hao not yot reached me. The eopy
Jim Losar msiled we lest night did come. I regpond in laste g0 you can have this ronday
morndng. if your ssilroos perudits.

With regard to your letter, I scoept the epirit but not the words. Adter you read
wiat 1 will be mending you if you want tn have any sxplanation of =y umwillingmess to
take your words literaliy, I wili be pleased to take the tinu.

Cortnin things were immodiately sppavent Trom o glauce st He. Robineon's list.
¥4 reb it i woefully incosplete. Second 1t ie 1imited to the peried following the
awending of the Awt. And perhaps most important of all, Ms. Hobinson has stayed away from
the FEI or i% regsris you as the vecords I have yefleet it regards all the rest of the
lepartment, as just another enemy.

I regret baving to tell you, in iairness to both of us, that your counsel did not
gorve you well, 1 begin with that.

In an effort to establish tlat I am a spccial case for excepiional nou-conpliaice
Jim mshed me to propare a list of wy regueste to show how meny remained without response
as of the expected tine of my testirony of duma 1976 in C.a.75=-1996, I @18 & rough
draft of a list nnd becsgune 1 expocted Yia to b gliving copies to the judge amd the AWGA
my wife rotyped it. &y only remaindng copy is the poorest of the carbons, I know we gave
8t least John “ugan a cogy. 1 think we gave several, lucluding teo the FBI representativels).
#y pecollection of how many were at thet hearing is unclear, I do not recall i we gave
the iadge & copy. But I do recall testifying to it and eross exeminetion on which Duzan
pooped ovt and declined mm offer to resums it at o lster date.

1f this copy is not clear enoush “ia unaoublediy has & better ome, 1'il ve

‘meveral because if you recopy & poor copy it becomes more difficult to read.

I never anticipated the noeds that have developsd for these kinds of records. 1 also
was pretiy limited from sarly 1979 oo, rarideularly after pnewsonia snd pleurisy in april
of that yesr. I still have records froo beiore thet time that 3 have not been able to -
file. it first thin wss fvon ¢ prerded of physical wealknens, which lasted for s while, and
then from vhat wiee Tingllr dismosed as throsbophlebitis, An both lepgs and thigha,Yor
which I wae hoopltalizad thst Cotober. do, 1 ssked a colinge student to cous her for a
couple of weeke end try %to ¢stablish & meparste file for easch request as well aa a single
chyonclopdeal file of nll Pequeotn, 6 waa carrisd swey with i worde ™iae diligenca”
and “good Lelth® affter reodlog soveral ap vals esurt Jesislons, includiog 1o oy doe 75-
2021, =nd by liguor. So his woric is incomplets, ss the list states,

Poyhape in the nosr futove 1'11 ba able to pdd Yo it. Yhen my wile liss had time she
her been doing over whet this young man d34, Her wark iu at wbout the point ‘hers I will
bave Y0 2o over it If 1 can 1&entify other reguents 171. muito g sup, Jemontary list for you
end I suppose for Jim's use,

The leparteant d1d got the treaseript of that heering, so your lawyers imes all
avout thie., 1 it ls new to you and Ms, Mobiuson, az I am cortain ii nust be, the fault
is not Yin's ar wine,

i1t is probable that all of the repetitions of these requeats are not included,

_ The wost cusual exmmdnation of this list ought persuade you that uy dinitial roquests
were other than you describe, Rather than being complex & made them quite narrow. In sone
instances I asked for only a single record.




réturn of wy own rocords. (ln ond of these 1t

cinal Division cwe truthiule) I heve yot to obtuin
to me my pblizations as a clitlzen reyuireds
after Lyone fuscen bocabe e Wit cxasperated

In soea inetaooes L asked for the
cannct b that both the FEL aad the Cid
auy of the records I provided, as i% anreared

+ pven . decent copy of any of tham. lipt sven

with the FEI in Hovegber or after her subuequont easurances ir casera and in thy preseice &
of Fil pupresciatatives. §
You vannot get the full Lupach [Tom this lict. feve src a cougle of excapless £

Tho July 1967 request for o cony of an FEI pres. raleass - ths PHI finally yoquired E\?‘;

)

Jin o nwvk it upder FULL
werbatim in the Sew York im
Fiih stetistion, filling the sace with tears 1% woula woep upon
1ike yeu,.

Your first item is the 4/18/75 Bing regueste I fivel wade a &:ng request mors then
gix years eariler, 5/24/69. I repeated ii tiwee lizes in ths next eouple of menths, —Mis
patbor nas been befor tho judgs in GedeT5=19%6. Her interpretation of the roquests i that
thoy arount to "everything.” The AUs4's responaa, wilch d¢id not move her, was thal once
the Aot wes amcnded requests nads priocr o the azending did not coumnte

You wil! find referances to sppeals that are not in #p, Rebinson's list, which is
restrioted to spreals. In noting this 1 wa not attributing kad faith to her or to you. I
am confident sbe did not find them. Dui ihat shoe could not find them ought tell you much -
gt the very least about what you ajpesT to huve inhawited, about the fidality of informa~—
tion provided to you and ebout those costs in time and money to which you have tastified,
(The testimony A4 cons todey=thanias) To say nothing sbout the cost in tims and money
to 2e and to what work 1 was able and net able to do as ® resuit of thiae

than you write. if you do not knes then agaia i‘%

am, Agide Cros sionewalling me the FBL was joflating its

them did we obtain 4%, even though it had boon printed i
the Comgress an. eopio :

fiow on thls point you can leamn other
your lowyges have not iaforzed you becauss Jin hus put soue of vy cvidence iatc court
recordse }t wap orivred, on the highest lsvela, that my requsgts not be couplied with. Line
of tue now public yecords, in xeporting tuis to Boover, bears his imditialed "Ui." Un providing
auny other rocords of tids paturs, widsh 4 do not acally deliave i DOCOSRALYs i have to
let Yik decide. Luwevery i thiuk it would be helpful all arcund if you were to try to
obtain thom frow the ¥Bl and not from it alome. If you do not reseive records that state
they want to “"otop" ue and that they aotuslly considered filing spurious libvel actions
sgninst mo to this end you are pot gotting all the retords.

1 fnterpret your eclusn heading "Final Agenoy Action® to bo Mkited to admind stentive

action, If I an coreect then you hove imeared 2 seneddevanle arount of tine I have lavested i
in trying to inform you, in goeat detzil is yone iastancea, w0 that you mgy avoifl unnecessAry e
litigation. I got no Joy from elebberdng you (pl.) in court. Bat on the 1A Tonuerts, tuke E\‘

my word it will be someiidngs und 4% «l11 Yo na woen ne dim can Tind time. Your llet here i

4s £leo incerylete. Fznepled

1 filed =uit over tho damage, ultimstaly the ruin of our farns by low=flying militery "
helicortsrn und sonic bormzs I nevar reosived any Tusponse from anyone, insluciag Civile
So my wifs rupanted the reguast, in her nana. She pecelved substsntisl if ircomplote &
corplisnae, Neithar my regunct nor this campllance iz on your 1igt. There is no refarence el
to “ivil, which handled all my FOIA cases snc thus has to have records.

Your 1ist i also 4ucomplete sn the more vocead actions, An pxanple i= not huving the E
Ph. roguest of the Jan *neinou ¥ FO, whoh I brlieve has rocords, and some others 1 ‘E:
heve apucaled whore I kmow they have records and have not been truthful. (Apply this zlso )
to the Mdng case =nd to partisl cowplience, which 1 appealed, in both m.) ' i
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voma drfornetion mey hove bocn late remeldiy; you bevause several suits “im hon filed
ame not fnoludd.or your information in ciscussion with epartnent counscl “im did say
thet the Vojertsent hus crousted a situatiou in which we have no other choice. ¥e then waited
soue tlis in Lhe Lope tout tho mountain would do move than lubow.

With respect to vour 4924 thers can be unintended self-deception ia thie. ageln 7 3
presuse uo more than that your records or those provided to you are incomplete, Although
the final sdministrative sction was ue 1iste? there was, prior tc that duts, the filing of
vhe cowolaint in Cun.77-2155 nnd the dceision of 1/16/78. In tolay's mail I have s copy
of the notiise of ancenl, 1 knos from your enrlier sommenta thet this L2 not what vou
expeciel. cnd L sssune thet it is no longer your veuponsibillty.

This to ne incredivie situstion, oons that would warm the cboekles of a vindictive
heart, exemplifisc tho problens of lorge buresucracies and ihe lack of intermal comeunicae
tion, You were, ns I dij not thea ¥now, in the courtroom. Det T doukt jyou undergtood -
nothing personsl - all that transpired, Mecanse this 1s row out of your hande I feel I con
moke further comment without offering you any probless. “aybe eoncons will save the Yepart-
mont mora trouble.

¥han 1t sas iadicated o Yim that this might bo xppenled - aftor delivery of the records -
1 asked hin to suggest to the Depurtment that it pet and study that transcript. I fold
diz to get s copy Yor me sud that I would samotste it, Uith the filfaz of the notice 1
suppose thal anything else I might say could be subjrct to an jrteryretation other than I
would iutend go I restrict pyself to saying that this ia golos %o happen, one wey or
snother, anywiyve

ihere is a separate listing of 40 -ad DG recormic. It alec is iucoupiets. Usking the
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Bh reguest ss an 4l leetration, T did wite the 4G after receiving reports thatl 51 mpenis 3
vere intrading into wy life and work. I veecsived a non-recponsive rceporet frow Urinluel, E:
1 responded t¢ that, and ny conplaint was sunt to lippwrar, who did not responds 3ut it ’t

@id generate rocortis. They alsn have no. heen grovided. Thers ahould he copies of the
- many doses of spesinl Lneverene polnon 4hies esch nnd overy AU and moet of the JAUs had
@it to them, I do have tho procfs of this. In turn it ia 2 roasonsble presusption that
these also genoreted other rccords, (P-HQ) :

Your mumbsy for the &/18/75 #dng requsat is 139. Por the PA reguest of the Ml it
48 1359, Thece is snother to Ordmined, 4526s-F, but @ earlier ono coverdns the cntire
DPepartment is not listed. You nave no 1359b but do have w,e¢ ond 4.

Tn your Lotter you mey you gzonot apodi 4o whal trsacpived be=loxs your presunt cliice
wes 8atablishe, T do not armue this. Mt & belleve that cocone uuste apjeele were still
wade and 1 did ko then.

i aproe ihat it in best that we seek to put all wo ean on what you call s positl
Vesise 1 bope diie letter and eariier eivorts to provide you with detall coniribute to
this.

e e
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I cun ogree witn your "Ferhaps dn the nesr futnre al) of us il finally uest." I am
Willing iy the prelisinaries are by tien behdnd vs ww we can eddraes mmo rROGTA what ohn
be Gone, cojetiuctively, Jim Lesar hus inforned me of an afternoon stutue owll on april 6o
1 will probebly be in Wasbiogton vot much after 8130 that corniny 41 you sud he balieve
this 4.0 her cote, Thel cass is To-0249, for the workshuota ol the JIK 1eleases you sald
you'd ndnitow, Wgr: then the woriahocte. “1is is shorthond.

i <o hopa you can see in tids thet I am willingly rroviding information 1 could save
back and use by surprise in court end that its purposoe is to avoid having to go to courf.

, I'11 add the nuber in your 3/14/78 {o this list and keop in somewhere in ay desk - and
hope I can remouber both the fact and the locetion,

Sincorely,
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OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

Mr. llarold Weisberg
Route 2
Frederick, Maryland 21701 ‘ AR 1 3 1978 !

Dear Mr. Weisberg:

This responds to your letter of October 18, 1977, a copy -
of which is enclosed. |

Your letter refers to departmental noncompliance‘with the
Act. I must concede that the processing of your various requests
and appeals has frequently been delayed. T cannot speak to, and
will not accept any responsibility for what may have transpired
between you and this Department before my Office became operation
in March 1975. Since that time, however, I would attribute the
delays to a combination of the magnitude and complexity of your
actual requests and appeals, the voluminous ancillary correspond-—
ence and litigation they have generated, and the inescapable fact
of the thousands and thousands of requests and appeals we have
received from other individuals. Neither I nor any member of my
staff has ever acted with any motive of impeding the processing
of any of your appeals, or of depriving you of access to any rec-
ords that can properly be released under our understanding of the
law and the applicable departmental policies. I really do not
believe that any other individual in the Department has acted
with an improper motive. All of us have been literally over-
whelmed and are trying to do the best we can to satisfy all
requesters. ) )

Confirming what Ms. Robinson has already discussed with
you, it is my view that any further disputation between us as to
motives or the past history of our dealings would be both point-
less and counterproductive. In an effort to put our future deal-
ings on a positive basis, we have reviewed our files and have.
located the cases on the enclosed list. They are listed in
approximate chronological order, and include both closed and
pending matters.

Each of the matters indicated as pending has been'assigned

for processing, except for the San Diego Field Office. You have
stated to Ms. Robinson that you will check our list against your
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own and advise us of any discrepancies. Be assured that your
cooperation in this regard is appreciated. It may be that you
will be able to help her put her hand on some of the correspond-
ence items for which gaps now appear on our list. Once we agree
on which matters are still pending, I will try to get some more
of them moving. It would help us tremendously if you, in further
correspondence, would indicate the particular matter to which

you are referring, by use of our appeal number.

I have noted several. comments you have made relating to
the (non) accuracy of the content of various records released to
You. As an initial, general proposition, let me observe that
this Office simply cannot be held responsible for the content of
the records maintained by our components. In making access deter-
minations, that factor is ordinarily irrelevant, as .are such
matters as allegations of misconduct by departmental personnel.
We must make our decisions based on the records involved and
usually cannot even take the time to do collateral research.
Since I am a confirmed history "buff" myself (Central and Eastern
Europe, post-Napoleon through the immediate aftermath of World
War I and the Russian Revolution), I wish we did have the time '
and resources to become deeply involved in the substance of the
records we review, as well as their superficial content. We simply
cannot do it.

I hope you will view our efforts to work with you and .
Mr. Lesar as constructive. Perhaps in the near future all of us
will finally meet.

Sincerely,

Quinlan J. Shea, Jr., Director
Office of Privacy and Information Appeals

Enclosure

CC: James Lesar, Esquire




OFFICE OF THE DEPUTY ATTORNEY GENERAL
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

Mr. Harold Weisber -
Route 12 . MAR | & 19718

Frederick, Maryland 21701
Dear Mr. Weisberg:

This acknowledges receipt on March 9 of your letter
dated March 8, 1978, appealing from the action of the F.B.I.'s
San Diego Field Office on your request for access to records
about yourself.

Your appeal has been assigned number 8-0398, to which
you should refer in any further correspondence pertaining to
this particular appeal. We will assign and process this appeal
as guickly as possible, consistent with our general practice of
giving priority based on the date of receipt by this Office.

Enclosed as I promised are copies of my testimony before
the Abourezk Subcommittee on two occasions late last year. The
transcripts are not necessarily complete, in the sense of having
all testimony of other witnesses. What you are getting is every-
thing I received for editing. As soon as I receive and clean up
a copy of the transcript of last week's hearing before the Perma-
nent Investigating Subcommittee of the Senate Judiciary Committee,
I'll send you a copy-

As to the first batch of Kennedy records, I chéecked and
discovered that the Solicitor General's Office has not yet decided
whether to appeal Judge Gesell's order on the fees. It's not in
my hands, but I'll keep an eye on it. Although I was the one
actually found "arbitrary and capricious," I nonetheless advised
against an appeal. Let's see what happens.

Sincerely,

g@é?éf e

inlan J. Shea, Jr., Director
of Privacy and Information Appeals

Enclosures

CC: James Lesar,




